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(> the total number of disputes?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shil Abld AIN: (a) to (c). _The
?ﬁtormation is being collected and will be iaid on the Table of the Sabha when received.

Bicycles Exports

157. S8hri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the total number of bicycles exported to different countries during the current year so far
(Country-wise)?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Morarji Desai): Seventeen cycles valued at Rs. 1,794 were exported to UK. in February, 1957.
Figures for subsequent months have not yet become available.

Central Silk Board

“ 138 Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) when the Central Silk Board held its last meeting;

{b) whether the amounts recoms-
mended by the Board for grants-in-aid and loans for different schemes have been sanctioned by Government;

“(c) if so, whether the details of the scheme with amounts sanctioned State-wise will be laid on the Table;
and

(d) the amount of silk waste that will be allowed to be exported during the current year?

The Minister of Comunerce and Industry (Shri Morarji Desal): (a) On the 26th April, 1957.

(b) and (c¢). In pursuance of the de&cision taken in the Inter-State Conference on Cottage Industries held in June 1856, the schemes submitted by the State Governments and recommended by the Central Silk Board for implementation during 1957-58 were discussed between the representatives of the Central and State. Governments and the Board in February/March 1957. 114 schemes were approved for assistance by the Government of India. A statement showing the schemes sanctioned up to the 16th May, 1957 is attached. Sanctions for the rest are expected to issue shortly.
{See Appendix II, annexure No. 28].

(d) Exports of Silk waste of other than South Indian origin are allowed freely. A quantity of 284,000 pounds of silk waste of South Indian origin has been released for export during January-June 1957. The guota for the second half of 1956 will be determined after assessing local stocks, production, consumption, etc. during that period.
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Unemployment in Rajasthan

160. Shri Karni Singhji: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to refer to the repily given to Unstarred Question No. 82 on the 4th March, 18954 and state:

(a) whether an appreciation of the prohlem of unemployment has since been received from the Rajasthan
Government; and
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{(b) ¥ soy whether a copy of the same will be laid on the Table to-
-gether with the details of action taken thereon?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
{Shri Abid Al): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

Women Programme Executives in the ALR.

161. Kumarli M. Vedakumari: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state the number of Women Programme Executives in the All India Radio?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr, Keskar): One, at present.

Punsloor Paper Mills Ltd.

Shri V. P. Nayar:
\ Shri Kodiyan:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

162.

(a) whether the Punaloor Paper Mills Ltd., Punaloor, has submitted any plans for increasing the production of paper;

(b) if so, the details of the plans;
and

(c) whether Government have sanctioned the proposals of the mills?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Morarji Desai): (a) No,
Sir.,

(b) and (c¢). Do not arise.

Development of Handloom Indastry

168. Shri Shree Narayan Das: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether allocation of funds for the development of the handloom industry during the current financial year has been made from the HApd—
loom Cess Fund;
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(b) if s0, whether a situtoment showing such allocation t wvarious States will be laid on the .Table of the Sabha; and

(c) the basis on which the alloca tions have been made?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Morarji Desai): (8) Yes,
Sir.

(b) A statement is attached. ([Ses Appendix II, annexure No. 30].

(¢) This is explained in paragraphs 24 and 25 of the First Annual Report of the All India Handloom Board copies of which are available in the Library of the House.

Closure of Textile Miiis

Shri Shree Narayan Das:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:

Will the Minister of Commeroe and Industry be pleased to state:

164.

(a) how many textile mills have so far given notice of closure;

(b) the reasons for their closure;

(c) whether Government have given consideration to the situation created or likely to be created by such closure; and

(d) if so, the steps, if any, that have been taken to remedy the situation?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Morarji Desai): (a)
Seven textile mills issued notice of closure since January 1957 out of which 3 have actually closed down, and two of the mills have already withdrawn notice of closure.

(b) Due to financial stringenecy and uneconamic working. .
-

(c) and (d). The Government are using their good offices to persuade the mills to withdraw notice of closure as a result of which two mills have already withdrawn notices as mentioned against reply to part (a) of the gquestion. The Government are also considering the question of

